



\$~C28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 28/2013

M/S SRS ADVERTISING & MARKETING PVT LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

LAKSHMI VATIKA LTD & ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. A. Rasheed Qureshi, Adv.
for applicant in CO. APPL.
986/2023.

Mr. Ravi Prakash, Sr. Standing
Counsel for ED.

Mr. Rajiv Mangla & Ms.
Monika, Advs. for Applicants
in CO. APPL. 391/2024

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

16.04.2024

%

CO.APPL. 391/2024

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the applicants/holders of Special Power of Attorney of as many as 140 claimants seeking extension of time to comply with the previous orders dated 20.02.2024 and 06.03.2024 passed by this Court.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that claims of as many as 102 out of 244 claimants, who are investors have since been submitted with the Court Commissioner.
3. It is however pointed out that the Court Commissioner has called upon them to submit some documents, and examination thereof would be a time consuming process. Hence, a request is made to grant



some more time to the applicant.

4. Accordingly, the application is allowed and disposed of. The applicants may submit their claims within four weeks from today with the learned Court Commissioner. Needless to clarify that the Court Commissioner may examine, verify and process the claims of the claimants within such time and shall submit a report after four weeks thereafter.

5. Re-notify on the date already fixed.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

APRIL 16, 2024/ck