



\$~ CO.9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CO.PET. 28/2013 CO.APPL. 61/2013 CO.APPL. 133/2014**
CO.APPL. 1334/2014 CO.APPL. 2674/2014 CO.APPL. 2981/2014
CO.APPL. 2984/2014 CO.APPL. 59/2015 CO.APPL. 60/2015
CO.APPL. 3139/2016 CO.APPL. 3140/2016 CO.APPL.
3142/2016 CO.APPL. 143/2016 CO.APPL. 3144/2016 CO.APPL.
3167/2016 CO.APPL. 1075/2017 CO.APPL. 341/2018 CO.APPL.
1299/2018 CO.APPL. 585/2019 CO.APPL. 715/2019 CO.APPL.
81/2020 CO.APPL. 627/2020 CO.APPL. 629/2020 CO.APPL.
147/2021 CO.APPL. 148/2021 CO.APPL. 575/2023 CO.APPL.
209/2024 CO.APPL. 210/2024 CO.APPL. 215/2024 CO.APPL.
507/2024 CO.APPL. 508/2024 CO.APPL. 1/2025 CO.APPL.
17/2025 CO.APPL. 18/2025 CO.APPL. 19/2025 CO.APPL. 20/2025
CO.APPL. 74/2025 CO.APPL. 75/2025 CO.APPL. 217/2025
CO.APPL. 218/2025 CO.APPL. 219/2025 CO.APPL. 220/2025
CO.APPL. 221/2025 CO.APPL. 222/2025 CO.APPL. 314/2025
CO.APPL. 322/2025 CO.APPL. 433/2025 CO.APPL. 509/2025

M/S SRS ADVERTISING &
MARKETING PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mangla, Ms. Monika & Mr.
Gaurav, Advs.

versus

LAKSHMI VATIKA LTD & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vishal Boora & Mr. Shivang
Thapliyal, Advs. for R1
Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Adv. for ED.
Mr. Inderjeet Sindhu, Adv. for EPFO.
Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava, Mr.
Moksh Arora, Advs. in
CO.Appl.81/2020.

+ **CO.PET. 428/2013 CO.APPL. 1416/2013 CO.APPL. 1617/2014**

M/S BD KHANNA PUBLICITY

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Rajiv Mangla, Ms. Monika & Mr. Gaurav, Advs.
Mr. Kunal Tandon, Sr. Adv., Ms. Nitin Jain, Ms. Natasha & Ms. Mahima Arora, Advs.

versus

LAKSHMI VATIKA LTD & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Vishal Boora & Mr. Shivang Thapliyal, Advs. for R1
Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Adv. for ED.
Mr. Inderjeet Sindhu, Adv. for EPFO.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
13.10.2025

%

1. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant in CO.APPL. 209/2024 draws the attention of the Court to the Order dated 08.07.2025 to submit that no Official Liquidator has been appointed in the matter and that no substantial proceedings have taken place. Thus, in terms of the judgment of the Supreme Court in *Action Ispat and Power Pvt. Ltd. vs Shyam Metalics and Energy Limited* (2021) 2 SCC 641, the matter is required to be referred to the National Company Law Tribunal/appropriate forum. He seeks and is granted time to file an Application in this behalf.

2. At his request, list on 11.11.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

sr/tg