



\$~C-9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 28/2013**

M/S SRS ADVERTISING & MARKETING PVT LTDPetitioner

Through:

versus

LAKSHMI VATIKA LTD &ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Mr. Shivkant Arora, Mr. Vishal Boora, Mr. Adil Vasundara, Advocates.

Mr. Rajiv Mangla, Ms. Monika, Mr. Hritik Jarodia, Advocates for claimants in CO.APPL. 222/2026.

Mr. Saurabh Kansal, Mr. Raghav Vij, Mr. Suraj Kumar Jha, Ms. Sakshi Tiwari, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% 01.04.2026

CO.APPL. 221/2026 (corrections/modifications of orders) & CO.APPL.

222/2026

1. *Mr. Rajesh Ranjan*, counsel for applicant, wishes to withdraw these applications with liberty to file a response to CO.APPL.01/2025, CO.APPL.322/2025 and CO.APPL.85/2026.

2. Accordingly, applications are dismissed as withdrawn. Liberty is granted.

CO.PET. 28/2013

1. Proceedings are already afoot before the Court Commissioner. It is



noted that by the Final Report dated 17th December 2025, the Court Commissioner had closed the proceedings; however, due to certain averments which were made in the application *CO.APPL.85/2026*, the direction to appear before the Court Commissioner had been passed by the Court on 13th February 2026. The report of the Court Commissioner is awaited.

2. Opportunity has already been granted by the Court Commissioner to the Company to respond to the same by virtue of procedural order dated 13th March 2026.

3. List on 17th April 2026, the date already fixed.

4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 1, 2026/ak/bp